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Multilateral Cooperation among SAARC and NAM countries on Information
Technology

@ @@3384-C. SHRI SIKANDER
BAKHT: Will the Minister of EXTER-NAL AFFAIRS be pleased to state:

(a) whether the Government have explored the possibility of muitilateral cooperation among SAARC and NAM countries in the area of developing information technology in the native languages; if so, the details thereof;

(b) if not, the reasons of ignoring such a cooperative venture; and

(c) what is the time-bound strategy for initiating multilateral cooperation in electronics among developing countries?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF EXTERNAL AFFAIRS
(SHRI HARI KISHORE SINGH): (a)
India took the ipitiative in October 1988
10 convene an inter-governmental Consultative Meeting of Experts from Non-aligned and developing countries on New and High Technologies, including Information Technology. Sovme SAARC countries were represented in the meeting. Some suggestions from this meeting have been incorporated into the work programme of the NAM Science and Technology Centre,

{b) Does not arise.

@@ @ @Previously unstarred question No.
3027 transferred from the 4th September,
1990.

¢«c) The NAM Science and Technology Centre has its Governing Council which formulates a time-bound programme of work in all areas of cooperation including electronics and informatics.

Manufacture of Cellular Radio System in the Counfry

£3384-D. SHRIMATI MIRA DAS:
Will the Minister of COMMUNICATIONS be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government have been considering to manufacture Cellular Radio System in the country;

(b) if so, whether any guidelines have been laid down by Government in this regard;

(c) if so, what are the details thereof;
and

(d) if the answer to part (b) above be in the negative by when the said policy is likely to be formulated?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF COMMUNICATIONS
(SHRI JANESHWAR MISHRA): (a)
Government has no definite plans to manufacture Cellular Radio System in the country at present.

(b) Does not arise.

(¢) Does not arise,

£Previously unstarred question 3093 transferred from the 4th September, 1990.

